for the year ended 31 December 2018, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In
preparing the financial information, the Company’s opening statement of financial position was prepared as
at 1 January 2019, the Company’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments
made by the Company in restating its financial statements prepared under German accounting standards,
including the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019, and the financial statements as of, and
for, the year ended 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021.

200

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2019 (date of transition to IFRS)
   Reclassifications IFRS as at
   and 1 January
   Local GAAP Remeasurements 2019
   Notes   €’000 €’000 €’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   A,B   12,140 239 12,379
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   12,140 239 12,379
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories   253 – 253
Current tax assets   2 – 2
Trade and other receivables   232 – 232
Cash and cash equivalents   209 – 209
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   696 – 696
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total assets   12,836 239 13,075
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   125 – 125
Share premium   58,476 – 58,476
Retained earnings   (68,160) 239 (67,921)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   (9,559) 239 (9,320)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – – –
Financial liabilities   20,346 – 20,346
Provisions   B   1,680 – 1,680
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   22,026 – 22,026
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – – –
Current tax liabilities   28 – 28
Employee benefits   – 3 3
Trade payables   178 (3) 175
Provisions   B   163 – 163
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   369 – 369
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities   12,836 239 13,075
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

201

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2019
   Reclassifications IFRS as at
   and 31 December
   Local GAAP Remeasurements 2019
   Notes   €’000 €’000 €’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   A,B   16,436 1,279 17,715
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   16,436 1,279 17,715
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories   139 – 139
Current tax assets   23 – 23
Trade and other receivables   179 105 284
Cash and cash equivalents   596 – 596
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   937 105 1,042
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total assets   17,373 1,384 18,757
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   125 – 125
Share premium   78,476 – 78,476
Retained earnings   (72,336) (403) (72,739)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   6,265 (403) 5,862
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – 105 105
Financial liabilities   9,650 – 9,650
Provisions   B   825 1,585 2,410
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   10,475 1,690 12,165
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – 101 101
Current tax liabilities   21 – 21
Employee benefits   – 63 63
Trade payables   184 (18) 166
Provisions   B   428 (49) 379
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   633 97 730
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities   17,373 1,384 18,757
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

202

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2020
   Reclassifications IFRS as at
   and 31 December
   Local GAAP Remeasurements 2020
   Notes   €’000 €’000 €’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   A,B   5,868 374 6,242
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   5,868 374 6,242
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories   139 – 139
Current tax assets   68 – 68
Trade and other receivables   153 – 153
Cash and cash equivalents   574 – 574
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   934 – 934
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total assets   6,802 374 7,176
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   125 – 125
Share premium   78,476 – 78,476
Retained earnings   (103,979) 15,004 (88,975)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   (25,378) 15,004 (10,374)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – – –
Financial liabilities   14,460 – 14,460
Provisions   B   1,144 1,093 2,237
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   15,604 1,093 16,697
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – 110 110
Current tax liabilities   69 – 69
Employee benefits   – 99 99
Trade payables   197 (6) 191
Provisions   B   488 (104) 384
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   754 99 853
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities   (9,020) 16,196 7,176
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

203

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2021
   Reclassifications IFRS as at
   and 31 December
   Local GAAP Remeasurements 2021
   Notes   €’000 €’000 €’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   A,B   7,855 281 8,136
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   7,855 281 8,136
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories   148 – 148
Current tax assets   – – –
Trade and other receivables   264 – 264
Cash and cash equivalents   2,274 – 2,274
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   2,686 – 2,686
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total assets   10,541 281 10,822
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   125 – 125
Share premium   78,476 – 78,476
Retained earnings   (89,657) (1,009) (90,666)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   (11,056) (1,009) (12,065)
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – 186 186
Financial liabilities   19,490 – 19,490
Provisions   B   1,363 1,000 2,363
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   20,853 1,186 22,039
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   A   – 110 110
Current tax liabilities   362 – 362
Employee benefits   – 72 72
Trade payables   110 (8) 102
Provisions   B   272 (70) 202
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

   744 104 848
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities   10,541 281 10,822
   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––   –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

204

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019, 31 December
2020 and 31 December 2021
(A) Leases

Under Local GAAP, a lease is classified as a finance lease or an operating lease. Operating lease
payments are recognised as an operating expense in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line